

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 5D14-4362

Debra Lippens,

Appellant,

v.

Cheryl Powers O/B/O A.M.P-L.,

Appellee.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DEBRA LIPPENS**

Elizabeth Littrell
Georgia Bar No. 454949*
Southern Regional Office
Lambda Legal Education and Defense Fund, Inc.
730 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 1070
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210
Telephone (404) 897-1880
blittrell@lambdalegal.org
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Mary Meeks, P.A.
Florida Bar Number 769533
Post Office Box 536758
Orlando, FL 32853-6758
Phone: (407) 362-7879
Fax: (407) 574-7912

Attorneys for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	14
I. The Evidence is Insufficient to Support an Injunction for Protection Against Stalking	14
A. Allegations Concerning a Letter Purportedly Written by Ms. Lippens Cannot Plausibly Support an Incident of Stalking Where There is No Evidence as to the Letter’s Substance.....	15
B. The Evidence is Insufficient to Establish that Ms. Lippens’s Two Text Messages and Visit to Ms. Powers’s Home Meet the Statutory Requirement For Injunctive Relief for Protection Against Stalking..	16
II. The Evidence is Insufficient to Establish that the Lippens Legal Fund Post Meets the Statutory Requirement to Order Injunctive Relief For Cyberstalking.	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alter v. Paquette</i> , 98 So. 3d 218 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	17
<i>Brenner v. Armstrong</i> ,	
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 24725 (11th Cir. Dec. 3, 2014)	4
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014)	4
<i>Brilhart v. Brillhart ex rel. S.L.B.</i> ,	
116 So. 3d 617 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	13, 15
<i>Burroughs v. Corey</i> ,	
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19269 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2015)	25
<i>Chevaldina v. R.K./FL Mgmt.</i> , 133 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 4325)	24
<i>Goudy v. Duquette</i> , 112 So. 3d 716 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	13, 17, 20, 22
<i>Hunter v. Rose</i> , 975 N.E.2d 857 (Mass. 2012)	19
<i>Jacoby v. Jacoby</i> , 763 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	24
<i>Laserinko v. Gerhardt</i> , 154 So. 3d 520 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	13
<i>Levy v. Jacobs</i> , 69 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	22
<i>McMath v. Biernacki</i> , 776 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	12
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	18
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006)	19

<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	18
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Poindexter v. Springer</i> , 898 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	14, 15, 22
<i>Ravitch v. Whelan</i> , 851 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	13, 16, 22
<i>Slack v. Kling</i> , 959 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	13
<i>Slack v. Kling</i> , 959 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2007).....	17
<i>Smith v. Melcher</i> , 975 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	22
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> ,	
431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	18
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981).....	12
<i>Touhey v. Seda</i> , 133 So. 3d 1203 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	13, 16, 17, 22
<i>Wooley v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 211 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
Statutes	
§ 742.11(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	19
§ 784.048(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014)	1, 13
§ 784.048(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014)	21, 25
§ 784.048(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2014)	20
§ 784.048(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	1, 13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 1204 (2014)	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 308(4) (2014).....	19
Other Authorities	
Florida Senate Interim Report 2011-127 (January 2011).....	12
